

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

IN RE SYNGENTA AG MIR162 CORN
LITIGATION

Master File No. 2:14-MD-02591-JWL-JPO

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO
ALL CASES EXCEPT:

MDL No. 2591

*Louis Dreyfus Company Grains
Merchandising LLC v. Syngenta AG, et
al., No. 16-2788-JWL-JPO*

*Trans Coastal Supply Company, Inc. v.
Syngenta AG, et al., No. 2:14-cv-02637-
JWL-JPO*

*The Delong Co., Inc. v. Syngenta AG et al.,
No. 2:17-cv-02614-JWL-JPO*

*Agribase International Inc. v. Syngenta
AG, et al., No. 2:15-cv-02279*

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION
OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND SUBCLASSES, APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT
CLASS COUNSEL, SUBCLASS COUNSEL, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES,
APPROVAL TO DISSEMINATE THE CLASS NOTICE, APPOINTMENT OF THE
NOTICE ADMINISTRATOR AND CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND SPECIAL
MASTERS, AND ADOPTION OF A SCHEDULE FOR
THE FINAL APPROVAL PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

A. Jurisdiction-Spanning Proceedings on Behalf of Producers and Non-Producers.4

B. Pre-Trial Proceedings for Class and Individual Producers and Non-Producers.8

C. Trial Proceedings and Verdict.12

D. Settlement Negotiations.13

E. The Settlement Agreement.15

1. Settlement Relief and Release.15

2. The Proposed Allocation and Distribution Method.18

a. The Method of Allocation.18

b. The Proposed Claims Procedure.21

3. Opportunity to Opt Out or Object to the Settlement.27

4. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses.28

ARGUMENT28

I. THE SETTLEMENT EASILY PASSES MUSTER UNDER THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.28

A. The Settlement Readily Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval.28

1. The Settlement Was Fairly, Honestly, and Extensively Negotiated.30

2. Disputed Questions of Law and Fact Remain.33

3. The \$1.51 Billion Guaranteed Recovery Outweighs the “Mere Possibility” of Additional, Future Monetary Relief.37

4. Settlement Class Counsel, Subclass Counsel, MDL Co-Lead and Litigation Class Counsel, and the PNC Believe That the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.38

B. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND SUBCLASSES AND APPOINT CLASS COUNSEL.39

1.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)'s Requirements.....	40
a.	The Class and Subclasses Are Sufficiently Numerous.	40
b.	There are Common Issues of Fact and Law Among Each of the Proposed Class Members.....	42
c.	The Representative Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of Those of Absent Members.	44
d.	The Representative Plaintiffs Are Adequate.....	45
2.	The Proposed Class and Subclasses Satisfy the Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements.	49
C.	NOTICE SHOULD BE DISSEMINATED TO THE CLASS.	52
D.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT SPECIAL MASTERS TO OVERSEE THE SETTLEMENT.....	54
E.	THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR FINAL APPROVAL PROCEEDINGS.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Active Prods. Corp. v. A.H. Choitz & Co.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 274 (N.D. Ind. 1995).....	55
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Alexander v. BF Labs Inc.</i> , No. 14-2159-KHV, 2016 WL 5243412 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2016).....	30
<i>Alvarado Partners, L.P. v. Mehta</i> , 723 F. Supp. 540 (D. Colo. 1989).....	30
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	40, 45, 51
<i>Antonson v. Robertson</i> , 141 F.R.D. 501 (D. Kan. 1991).....	46
<i>Commander Properties Corp. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 529 (D. Kan. 1995).....	46
<i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , 304 F.R.D. 683 (D. Colo. 2014).....	46
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emp. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Dep’t of Energy Stripper Well Exemption Litig.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 108 (D. Kan. 1986).....	38
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188, 1195 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Doe v. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 259, 240 F.R.D. 673 (D. Kan. 2007).....	44
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	54
<i>Emig v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998).....	46
<i>Freebird, Inc. v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 10-1154-KHV, 2012 WL 6085135 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2012).....	29
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 678 (D. Kan. 2009).....	44
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Civiletti</i> , No. 81-4007, 1981 WL 380696 (D. Kan. May 12, 1981).....	49
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	45
<i>Harlow v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 418 (D. Kan. 2008).....	41
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. La. 2017).....	54
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	33

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va., 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)40

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig., 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)29, 47

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)47

In re Integra Realty Res., Inc., 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004).....33

In re King Res. Co. Secs. Litig., 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)38

In re New Mexico Natural Gas Antitrust Litig., 607 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1984).....31

In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig., No. MDL 2328, 2015 WL 4528880 (E.D. La. July 27, 2015)55

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006)51

Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc., 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)30, 38

Kerner v. City & Cnty. of Denver, No. 11-CV-00256-MSK-KMT, 2012 WL 7802744 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2012).....52

Lowery v. City of Albuquerque, 273 F.R.D. 668 (D.N.M. 2011).....49

Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue, 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)31, 39

Marcus v. Kan., Dep’t of Revenue, 206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002)46

Nakkhumpun v. Taylor, No. 12-CV-01038-CMA-CBS, 2015 WL 6689399 (D. Colo. Nov. 3, 2015)29

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 54 Fed. Cl. 791 (2002).....29

Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc., No. 12-CV-2353-DDC-TJJ, 2015 WL 1645798 (D. Kan. Apr. 14, 2015)29

Nieberding v Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc., 302 F.R.D. 600 (D. Kan. 2014).....44

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 136 F.R.D. 672 (D. Kan. 1991).....40

Payson v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC, No. 07-2282-JTM, 2008 WL 4642639 (D. Kan. Oct. 16, 2008).....44

Penn v. San Juan Hosp., Inc., 528 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1975)44

Pinkston v. Wheatland Enters., Inc., No. 11-CV-2498-JAR, 2013 WL 1302053 & n.40 (D. Kan. Mar. 27, 2013).....41

Rhodes v. Olson Assocs., 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)31

Robinson v. Gillespie, 219 F.R.D. 179 (D. Kan. 2003)46

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....30, 46

Schell v. Oxy USA, Inc., No. 07-1258-JTM, 2009 WL 2355792 (D. Kan. July 29, 2009).....40, 41

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc., No. 13-CV-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. April 22, 2015).....30, 38

Smith v. MCI Telecomms. Corp., 124 F.R.D. 665 (D. Kan. 1989)44

Stambaugh v. Kan. Dep’t of Corr., 151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993)44

Swartz v. D-J Eng’g, Inc., No. 12-CV-01029-DDC-K, GG, 2016 WL 633872 (D. Kan. Feb. 17, 2016)38

Taylor v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 524 F.2d 263 (10th Cir. 1975).....44

Tennille v. W. Union Co., 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015).....30, 33

Tennille v. W. Union Co., No. 09-CV-00938-JLK-KMT, 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014)38

Trevizo v. Adams, 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006).....40

Tripp v. Rabin, No. 14-CV-2646-DDC-GEB, 2016 WL 3615572 (D. Kan. July 6, 2016)30, 31

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)50

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Chesapeake Energy Corp., 281 F.R.D. 641 (W.D. Okla. 2012)49

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)42, 43

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)29, 30

Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc., 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013)42

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co., No. 03-2200-JWL, 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)39

Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City, 214 F.R.D. 656 (D. Kan. 2003).....46

Zapata v. IBP, Inc., 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996)44, 46

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5355

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5413

Other Authorities

4 William B. Rubenstein *et al.*, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 8:23 (5th ed. 2015).....52

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:1029

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:1329

Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.661 (rev. ed. 2016)55
